M551066-02 Rev G www.programmablepower.com
ETS1000
Photovoltaic Simulator
Operation and Maintenance Manual
Programmable Power Solutions
 i
About AMETEK
AMETEK Programmable Power, Inc., a Division of AMETEK, Inc., is a global leader in the design

3.2.2 Series connections.................................................................... 23
3.3 Inrush Limiter module ............................................................................ 24
SECTION 4 COMPUTER MANAGEMENT .............................................. 28
4.1 Performing TerraSAS software updates ................................................ 28
4.1.1 Step 1: Uninstall TerraSAS ....................................................... 28
4.1.2 Step 2: Install a new TerraSAS software release ..................... 29
4.2 Performing firmware updates ................................................................. 31
4.3 Computer configuration ......................................................................... 32
SECTION 5 CALIBRATION ................................................................... 34
5.1 Required equipment .............................................................................. 34
5.2 Operation ............................................................................................... 34
5.3 Calibration interval ................................................................................. 34
LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1-1 PV Simulator block diagram ............................................................ 5
Figure 1-2 ETS1000X10 Top and side views (w/ Output Filter) ....................... 9
Figure 1-3 ETS1000Y5/10/15 Top and side views ......................................... 10
Figure 1-4 Front panel .................................................................................... 11
Figure 1-5 ETS1000X10 Rear view (w/ Output Filter) .................................... 11
Figure 1-6 ETS1000Y5/10/15 Rear view ........................................................ 11
Figure 1-7 Rear I/O panel ............................................................................... 12

The simulator front panel only features an on/off switch and a status indicator. The
user interacts with the simulator through a remote Ethernet connection.
A single desktop or laptop computer running TerraSAS software can control up to
48 simulators. Due to the high transmission speed and data integrity provided by
the Ethernet architecture, operating parameters are displayed in real time on the
computer screen at refresh rates comparable to standard instrumentation.
The software allows modeling a PV panel from data normally found in the
manufacturer data sheet. These parameters are Voc (open circuit voltage), Isc
(short circuit current), Vmp (voltage at the maximum power point), Imp (current at
the maximum power point), βv (voltage temperature coefficient) and βp (power
temperature coefficient).
In addition to static tests, the software allows to execute irradiance/temperature
profiles that can closely duplicate real life conditions or predefined test sequences.
4
1.3 APPLICABLE ELGAR PART NUMBERS
ETS1000X10C-PVF     10kW, 208VAC
ETS1000X10D-PVF     10kW, 400VAC
ETS1000X10E-PVF     10kW, 480VAC
ETS1000X10C-PVF-TL     10kW, 208VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000X10D-PVF-TL     10kW, 400VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000X10E-PVF-TL     10kW, 480VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000Y5C-PVF      5kW, 208VAC
ETS1000Y5D-PVF      5kW, 400VAC
ETS1000Y5E-PVF      5kW, 480VAC
ETS1000Y5C-PVF-TL     5kW, 208VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000Y5D-PVF-TL     5kW, 400VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000Y5E-PVF-TL     5kW, 480VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000Y10C-PVF     10kW, 208VAC
ETS1000Y10D-PVF     10kW, 400VAC
ETS1000Y10E-PVF     10kW, 480VAC
ETS1000Y10C-PVF-TL     10kW, 208VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000Y10D-PVF-TL     10kW, 400VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000Y10E-PVF-TL     10kW, 480VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000Y15C-PVF     15kW, 208VAC
ETS1000Y15D-PVF     15kW, 400VAC
ETS1000Y15E-PVF     15kW, 480VAC
ETS1000Y15C-PVF-TL     15kW, 208VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000Y15D-PVF-TL     15kW, 400VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
ETS1000Y15E-PVF-TL     15kW, 480VAC, Inrush Limiter Option
5
1.4 PV SIMULATOR BLOCK DIAGRAM
Figure 1-1 PV Simulator block diagram
At the heart of the PV simulator are two 80 MIPS RISC microcontrollers.
One processor interfaces with a 16-bit measurement and control system that
monitors the source output voltage and current at 5 µs intervals.
At each interval, the processor sends computed data to its 16-bit D/A control
system that adjusts the current source setpoint to follow the programmed IV curve.
The other processor supports the Ethernet interface, analog and digital I/O.
While in static simulation mode, the simulator executes a single IV curve.
In the PV Simulator memory, an IV curve is represented by 1,024 data pairs or
points. Each pair of values represents a single voltage / current point on the IV
curve.
The PV simulator interpolates the 1,024 points in its curve memory with 16-bit
accuracy, delivering an actual curve resolution of 65,536 points.
When irradiance / temperature profiles are executed, dynamically updated IV
curves are downloaded at fixed 1-second intervals. The PV simulator linearly
interpolates between consecutive curves 128 times per second (7.8 ms intervals),
delivering smooth voltage and current waveforms to the unit under test.
6
1.5 ETS1000  SPECIFICATIONS
DC Output
Open Circuit Voltage, Voc:  1 – 1000 VDC
Short Circuit Current, Isc:  0 – 5A per chassis  (ETS1000Y5)
Short Circuit Current, Isc:  0 – 10A per chassis  (ETS1000X/Y10)
Short Circuit Current, Isc:  0 – 15A per chassis  (ETS1000Y15)
Maximum output power   4.25 kW   (ETS1000Y5)
at fill factor 0.85  8.5 kW (ETS1000X/Y10)
                                              13.75 kW (ETS1000Y15)
Output isolation ±1400 Vpk, positive or negative output to chassis ground, continuous

17
2.3 REAR PANEL SWITCHES AND INDICATORS
      8-POSITION SWITCH (see figure 1-5)
SWITCH DEFAULT POSITION FUNCTION
T-M/S OFF Master / Slave line termination (120 Ω)
T-485 OFF RS-485 line termination (120 Ω)
T-CAN OFF CAN line termination (120 Ω)
F1 OFF Not used
F2 OFF Set max output voltage to 600V (*)
F3 OFF Interlock input override
(place in ON position for desktop mode / stand
alone operation, must be OFF with TL Option)
F4 OFF Not used
F5 OFF Firmware update mode
(*) Restart software after toggling to update output rating. Unit will behave like
     an ETS600X unit rated 600V 10A.
LAN FEATURES (see figure 1-5)
ITEM TYPE FUNCTION
LAN INDICATOR LAN status
SEL PUSHBUTTON Select (used during system configuration)